## 10/26/2021 #330C

(R-2022-119)

## RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 313762

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE <u>NOV 01 2021</u>

## A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ADOPTING THE SPACES AS PLACES DESIGN MANUAL.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City) desires to activate the public right-of-way to create opportunities for people with all abilities while fostering social interactions, outdoor dining, active transportation options that provide safe, enjoyable, and equitable access to outdoor spaces for all of us; and

WHEREAS, safe and enjoyable outdoor spaces that encourage active transportation uses are needed throughout the City to ensure a successful activation of the public right-of-way that meets the needs of the City's residents; and

WHEREAS, the Spaces as Places Design Manual provides design guidelines to create safe and enjoyable outdoor spaces and adherence to the guidelines is critical to the successful and equitable implementation of the Spaces as Places program; and

WHEREAS, a draft Spaces as Places Design Manual and draft San Diego Municipal Code amendments were originally released for public review on August 24, 2021; and

WHEREAS, on September 9, 2021, the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego considered the Spaces as Places Design Manual and the Planning Commission voted to recommend approval of the Spaces as Places Design Manual with recommendations; and

WHEREAS, on October 26, 2021, the Council of the City of San Diego (Council) held a public hearing for the purpose of considering the adoption of the Spaces as Places program; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego as follows:

and the second secon

That the Council adopts the Spaces as Places Design Manual, on file in the 1. Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-313762.

2. That the Mayor or his designee is authorized to make minor administrative changes to the Spaces as Places Design Manual to ensure that the City's public spaces are safe, enjoyable, and equitable.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

... . . . . . .

By

Noah J. Brazier Deputy City Attorney

NJB:nja 10/07/2021 Or. Dept: Planning Doc. No.: 2780272

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of 0C1 2 6 2021 meeting of \_

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk B١

\_\_\_\_\_

Approved:

Vetoed:

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on \_\_\_\_\_\_OCT 2:6 2021\_\_\_\_\_, by the following vote:

Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	Z			
Jennifer Campbell	Z			
Stephen Whitburn	Z			
Monica Montgomery Steppe 🛽				
Marni von Wilpert	Z			
Chris Cate			$\mathbf{Z}$	
Raul A. Campillo	Z			
Vivian Moreno	Z			
Sean Elo-Rivera	Z			

Date of final passage <u>NOV 01 2021</u>

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

\_, Deputy Βv

313762

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-\_\_\_\_

(Seal)